
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 24th January, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 





 
AGENDA 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
 

Friday, 24th January, 2014, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room 
 

Membership (19) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M J Angell, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr T Gates, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 

UKIP (4) Mr M Baldock, Mr M Heale, Mr T L Shonk and Mr A Terry 
 

Labour (3) Mrs P Brivio, Mr T A Maddison and Mrs E D Rowbotham 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Independents (1)  Mr P M Harman 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 
A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
1. Substitutes  
2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
3. Minutes - 11 December 2013 (Pages 5 - 8) 
4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
B. GENERAL MATTERS 
C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 
1. Application SH/11/381 (KCC/SH/0381/2011) - Shingle recycling for the purpose of 

flood defence at Dungeness Borrow Pit, Dungeness, Romney Marsh; EDF Nuclear 
Generation Ltd and Environment Agency (Pages 9 - 120) 

2. Application DA/13/1491 (KCC/DA/0226/2013) - Temporary consent (5 years) for 
the operation of a construction and recycling facility for concrete and road base 
planings and ancillary plant storage areas, reception weighbridge office and 
parking at Eastern Quarry, off Watling Street, Swanscombe; OCL Regeneration 
(Pages 121 - 132) 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 



1. Proposal CA/13/2232 (KCC/CA/0322/2013) - Two classroom extension at Joy Lane 
Primary School, Joy Lane, Whitstable; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services 
(Pages 133 - 146) 

2. Proposal TW/13/2659 (KCC/TW/0278/2013) - Single storey classroom building, 
reception block, extension to staff and hall facilities, and additional car parking  at 
St Mark's CE Primary School, Ramslye Road, Tunbridge Wells; KCC Education 
and Learning Services (Pages 147 - 174) 

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
1. County matter applications (Pages 175 - 178) 
2. County Council developments  
3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) Regulations 2011  
4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) Regulations 2011  (None)  
F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 
 
Thursday, 16 January 2014 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 11 December 
2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr I S Chittenden), 
Mrs P Brivio, Mr T Gates, Mr M Heale, Mr P J Homewood, Mr T A Maddison, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr T L Shonk, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs P A V Stockell (Substitute for Mr M J Angell), Mr A Terry, Mr J N Wedgbury and 
Mr M E Whybrow (Substitute for Mr P M Harman) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Crossley (Principal Planning Officer - County Council Development), 
Ms A Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer - Enterprise and Environment), 
Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), 
Mr C  Nwanosike (Strategic Transport and Development Manager) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
67. Minutes - 6 November 2013  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
68. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
(1)  The Committee agreed to visit both the application sites in Rathmore Road, 
Gravesend and Manor Way Business Park, Swanscombe on Monday, 20 January 
2014.   
 
(2)  The Committee noted that there would be a training session on Landscape 
and Biodiversity following the Committee meeting on Friday, 24 January 2014.  
 
69. Application GR/13/702 (KCC/GR/0240/2013) Engineering operations 
comprising ground works to create a development platform and a temporary 
waste handling facility for excavated material and other ancillary works at 
Church Path Pit, Northfleet Works, The Shore, Northfleet; Lafarge Cement Ltd  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)  Mr M A Balfour informed the Committee that he was a Trustee of the Huggins 
Foundation which had premises to the west of the site. This had no bearing on his 
ability to consider the application strictly on its merits.  
 

Agenda Item A3

Page 5



 

(2)  During discussion of this item, Mr Baldock expressed his concern that some of 
the professional advice had been given on the assumption that the Mixed Use 
Development application at the former Northfleet Cement Works would be permitted.  
It had not, however, yet received permission.   
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group replied to Mr Baldock’s concerns by 
saying that Gravesham BC had resolved to grant plan
[...]
ed correspondence from the 
Local Member, Mr N J D Chard, raising no objection to the proposal.  

Page 7



 

 
(2)  RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 

including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the protection of those 
trees to be retained; the provision of 4 replacement trees; and hours of 
working during construction and demolition being restricted to between 0800 
and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on 
Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  

 
 
72. County matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b) County Council developments;  
 

(c) Screening opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) regulations 2011; and  

 
(d) Scoping opinions under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 

Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None). 
 
 

Page 8



SECTION C 
MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL 

 
Background Documents - the deposited documents, views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case and 
also as might be additionally indicated. 

Item C1 
Shingle recycling for the purpose of flood defence at 
Dungeness Borrow Pit, Dungeness, Romney Marsh, Kent, 
TN29 9NA - KCC/SH/0381/2011 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 24 
January 2014. 
 
Application by the Environment Agency and EDF Energy Nuclear Generation Ltd for Shingle 
recycling for the purpose of flood defence at Dungeness Borrow Pit, Dungeness, Romney 
Marsh, Kent, TN29 9NA - KCC/SH/0381/2011 
 
Recommendation: Permission be granted subject to conditions and a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement. 
 
Local Member
[...]
 at 
these receptors. I therefore advise that given noise emanating from the site is unlikely to result 
in an adverse impact, and with the opportunity to restrict HGV movements through the 
Dungeness Estate, I would not object to this application on noise grounds. 
 
In considering the above, it shall be noted that all predictions are subject to a number of 
assumptions, e.g. plant source noise, percentage on-times, speeds of HGVs, topographical 
information, atmospheric conditions, etc. Although we can make comments on the likely impacts 
arising, the actual noise levels will inevitably alter slightly to that produced through a theoretical 
exercise. Therefore, should permission be granted, I would certainly look to apply a number of 
conditions to ensure adverse impacts do not arise. These would be on the following basis: 
 
(i)  Noise emanating from all plant associated with the shingle extraction and vehicles using 

the haul road shall not result in an increase in ambient noise level of 3 dB or more at any 
residential property. 

(ii)  The Applicant shall demonstrate that the above condition is achieved through onsite 
measurements within one month of operation. Thereafter, monitoring shall be 
undertaken every 3 months. The methodology for such monitoring shall be agreed with 
the local planning authority. 

(iii)  The total combined number of HGVs accessing or leaving the site shall be restricted to a 
maximum of nine movements in any one hour; with HGV movement will be restricted 
between 08:00 and 16:00 hours.” 

 
Vibration 
 
No objections are raised stating: “The NVIA (Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment) uses 
impact criteria contained within BS 6472:2008. Our previous comments requested that an 
assessment be undertaken in accordance with BS 6472:2008 and that the resulting Vibration 
Dose Value (VDV) should fall below 0.4 ms-1.75 which in accordance with this Standard 
represents "Adverse Comment Possible". The vibration assessment demonstrates th
[...]
 noise, Jacobs agree that noise 
levels at all representative receptors are predicted to not exceed LOAEL or SOAEL criteria 
with the exception of those properties facing onto the Dungeness Road. It is agreed that 
for these receptors, adverse noise impacts are likely. However in considering this against 
the alternative position should permission for this proposal not be granted, it should be put 
into context where similar or greater noise levels could be anticipated but with little or no 
control. On balance whilst I concur with the view of our noise consultants that given the 
predicted noise levels emanating from the site is likely to result in an adverse impact, this 
should be weighed against the opportunity to restrict HGV movements through the 
Dungeness Estate where otherwise there would be little control. On this basis, in my 
opinion there are no objections on noise grounds subject to the imposition of a number of 
appropriately worded planning conditions as recommended by Jacobs which would seek 
to ensure the following:  

 
i. Noise emanating from all plant associated with the shingle extraction and 

vehicles using the haul road shall not result in an increase in ambient noise level 
of 3 dB or more at any residential property. 

ii. The Applicant shall demonstrate that the above condition is achieved through 
onsite measurements within one month of operation. Thereafter, monitoring shall 
be undertaken every 3 months. The methodology for such monitoring shall be 
agreed with the local planning authority. 

iii. The total combined number of HGVs accessing or leaving the site shall be 
restricted to a maximum of nine movements in any one hour with HGV 
movements restricted to between 08:00 and 16:00 hours. 

 
Vibration 
 
141. The applicants have submitted in support of the planning application, technical information 

which seeks to address any potential vibration impacts as a result of the proposal. As part 
of the original submission the applicant
[...]
ness, Romney Marsh, Kent  
 

 C1.66 

Recommendation 
 
184. I RECOMMEND that SUBJECT TO  
 

i) the satisfactory completion of a Legal Agreement to secure the Draft Heads of 
Terms (as set out in Appendix D) within 6 months of the resolution unless otherwise 
agreed with the Head of Planning Applications, and 

 
 

ii) PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO conditions covering, amongst other 
matters, the following: 
 
 

• shingle recycling shall cease after 12 years; 
• development shall be carried out as permitted; 
• Restrictions on the annual volumes of shingle (as set out in paragraphs 14 and 17 

above); 
• A restriction on hours of operation to between 0800 and 1600 hours Monday to 

Friday only, with no working at weekends; 
• A requirement that no operations to take place outside of the period of October to 

March; 
• That daily vehicle numbers in Year 1 shall be restricted to: 70 daily vehicle 

movements (i.e. 35in/35out) (which would reduce in year 2 and from year 3 
thereafter); 

• That upon completion of extraction operations in March all vehicles, fencing and 
welfare facilities shall be removed from the site;  

• The vehicles shall travel in a convoy at a speed restriction of no more than 10mph; 
• Warning signs shall be erected warning pedestrians of shingle vehicles operating in 

the area; 
• Measures shall be in place to ensure no vehicle and pedestrian conflict (and shall 

be monitored thereafter); 
• Vibration, when measured and assessed in accordance with BS 6472 at the closest 

residential premises to Dungeness Road, shall not exceed a VDVday of 0.4 ms-1.75; 
• Noise emanating from all plant associated with the shingle extraction and vehicles 

using the haul road shall not result in an increase in ambient noise level of 3 dB or 
more at any residential property; 

• The Applicant shall demonstrate that the above condition is achieved through onsite 
measurements within one month of operation. Thereafter, monitoring shall be 
undertaken every 3 months. The methodology for such monitoring shall be agreed 
with the MPA; 

• The total combined number of HGVs accessing or leaving the site shall be restricted 
to a maximum of nine movements in any one hour; with HGV movement will be 
restricted between 08:00 and 16:00 hours; 

• The applicants shall carry out annually a pre and post survey of the Dungeness 
Estate Road each and make good any repairs; 

• A temporary shingle bund shall be constructed when operating within 210m to 
property A1; 

Page 74



Item C1 
KCC/SH/0381/2011 – Shingle recycling for the purpose of flood defence 
at Dungeness Borrow Pit, Dungeness, Romney Marsh, Kent  
 

 C1.67 

• Working areas and site compounds shall be maintained at all times; 
• Extracted areas would be left undisturbed following the extraction in the winter 

months to be allowed to naturally replenish; 
 

 
Case Officer: Angela Watts Tel. no: 01622 221059 
 
Background Documents:  see section heading 
 

 

Page 75



Item C1 
KCC/SH/0381/2011 – Shingle recycling for the purpose of flood defence 
at Dungeness Borrow Pit, Dungeness, Romney Marsh, Kent  
 

 C1.68 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 
 

Map A - Dungeness SAC 
 

Map B - Dungeness SPA 
 

Map C - Dungeness pRamsar 
 

Map D – Dungeness SSSI & NNR 

Page 76



Item C1 
KCC/SH/0381/2011 – Shingle recycling for the purpose of flood defence 
at Dungeness Borrow Pit, Dungeness, Romney Marsh, Kent  
 

 C1.69 

 Map A - Dungeness SAC 

Page 77



Item C1 
KCC/SH/0381/2011 – Shingle recycling for the purpose of flood defence 
at Dungeness Borrow Pit, Dungeness, Romney Marsh, Kent  
 

 C1.70 

  
Map B - Dungeness SPA 

Page 78



Item C1 
KCC/SH/0381/2011 – Shingle recycling for the purpose of flood defence 
at Dungeness Borrow Pit, Dungeness, Romney Marsh, Kent  
 

 C1.71 

  
Map C - Dungeness pRamsar 

 

Page 79



Item C1 
KCC/SH/0381/2011 – Shingle recycling for the purpose of flood defence 
at Dungeness Borrow Pit, Dungeness, Romney Marsh, Kent  
 

 C1.72 

[...]
ion. 
• Development to be carried out as per approved plans,  
• Hours of operation (between the hours of 0600hrs and 1800hrs Monday to 

Friday and 0600hrs to 1200hrs on Saturday with no operating hours on 

Page 131



Item C2 
Temporary consent (5 years) for the operation of a 
construction and recycling facility for concrete and road base/ 
planings and ancillary plant storage areas, reception, 
weighbridge office and parking at Eastern Quarry, Off Watling 
Street, Swanscombe, Kent (KCC/DA/0226/2013) 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 C2.12

Sundays or Bank Holidays) and essential deliveries of waste awaiting 
recycling at night time. 

• No. of vehicle movements (no more than 10 HGV movements a day (5 in and 
5 out) and 8 car movements from staff vehicles (4 in and 4 out) and 1 LGV a 
day).  

• Limit the annual throughput to 40,000 tonnes per annum 
• Submission of detailed surface water drainage scheme to accommodate 

mitigation of potential impacts on groundwater,  
• Retention of parking spaces for vehicles and covered cycle spaces, 

safeguarding of vehicle turning areas,  
• Provision for loading/unloading and turning space for construction vehicles 

within site during construction,  
• Stockpile heights to be limited to 6m 
• Parking for visitors and staff on site during construction,  
• Detailed scheme of wheel wash facilities for period of construction (including 

methods for washing underside of vehicles). 
• Details of any surface alterations with an agreed timescale for restoration 

prior to the use ceasing. 
• All vehicles delivering waste and exporting processed material to be sheeted. 
 

 
 

Case Officer:  Harry Burchill                                                          Tel. No. 01622 221058 
 

Background Documents:  see section heading. 
 

Page 132



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents: the deposited documents; vi
[...]
ciples of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Planning Policy Statement for Schools 
(2011). Subject to the imposition of the conditions outlined throughout this report, I 
consider that the proposed development would not have a significantly detrimental 
impact on the local highway network or residential amenity, and would accord with the 
principles of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF. Therefore, subject to the 
imposition of conditions, I am of the opinion that the proposed development would not 
give rise to any material harm and is otherwise in accordance with the general aims and 
objectives of the relevant Development Plan Policies and the guidance contained in the 
NPPF. Therefore, I recommend that permission be granted subject to appropriate 
conditions 

 
Recommendation 
 
32. I RECOMMEND that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT to conditions, 

including conditions covering: 
 

• the standard time limit for commencement of the development (3yrs); 
• the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
• details of external materials to be submitted for prior approval; 
• details of external lighting to be submitted for prior approval;  
• protection of trees to be retained during construction works; 
• submission of an updated School Travel Plan prior to occupation, to include targets 

for reduced car usage and initiatives to highlight to parents/carers the impact of 
inappropriate parking and general highway safety issues; 

• hours of working during construction and demolition to be restricted to between 0800 
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, 
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

• the submission of a construction management strategy, including access, parking 
and circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to 
construction and demolition operations; 

• measures to be employed to prevent mud and debris being ta
[...]
development; 
• The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
• The submission of details of all construction materials to be used externally; 
• The submission of a scheme of landscaping, including details of species, source, 

location of saplings to be planted as well as mitigation and visual impact information 
be provided, and hard surfacing, its implementation and maintenance;  

• A Tree Protection Plan and an Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted; 
• Planting replacement trees for the ones lost as a result of the development; 
• The submission of measures to protect those trees that are to be retained; 
• Details of the slope around the new netball court to be submitted; 
• The submission of mitigation measures for potentially roosting, foraging and 

commuting bats; 
• External lighting to be designed to have minimal impact on any bats; 
• Investigation of the creation of additional habitat features around the northern and 

western site boundaries; 
• The proposed development to accord with the recommendations of the ecology 

survey; 
• No tree removal to take place during the bird breeding season; 
• Parking and turning provision to be provided as shown on the submitted drawings; 
• Details of hard standing areas around the side gates to be submitted; 
• Details of cycle and scooter parking to be submitted; 
• A revised School Travel Plan to be submitted; 
• Hours of working during construction to be restricted to between the hours of 0800 

and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, 
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

• Measures to be taken to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public 
highway; 

• The submission of a Construction Management Plan, including access, parking and 
circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to construction 
operations. 

 
 
Case officer – Lidia Cook                      01622 221063             
[...]
 EDF Nuclear Generation Ltd and Environment Agency
	C2 Application DA/13/1491 (KCC/DA/0226/2013) - Temporary consent (5 years) for the operation of a construction and recycling facility for concrete and road base planings and ancillary plant storage areas, reception weighbridge office and parking at Eastern Quarry, off Watling Street, Swanscombe; OCL Regeneration
	D1 Proposal CA/13/2232 (KCC/CA/0322/2013) - Two classroom extension at Joy Lane Primary School, Joy Lane, Whitstable; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services
	D2 Proposal TW/13/2659 (KCC/TW/0278/2013) - Single storey classroom building, reception block, extension to staff and hall facilities, and additional car parking  at St Mark's CE Primary School, Ramslye Road, Tunbridge Wells; KCC Education and Learning Services
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 24 January 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr C W Caller (Substitute for Mrs P 
Brivio), Mr T Gates, Mr M Heale, Mr P M Harman, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr T L Shonk, 
Mr C Simkins, Mr A Terry and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr M Clifton (Principal Planning Officer - Waste Developments), Mr J Crossley 
(Principal Planning Officer - County Council Development), Mr H Burchill (Senior 
Planning Officer), Mr P Rosevear (Senior Transportation Engineer) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R Mansfield (Jacobs) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 11 December 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
(1)  The Committee agreed that its training on Landscape and Biodiversity had 
been postponed to 12 February 2014.  
 
(2)  The Committee was also advised of a visit to the site of the proposed 
replacement school at Tunstall on Tuesday, 25 March 2014.  
 
(3)  Mr M Baldock asked for a site visit in respect of a future planning application 
for brickearth working in Hartlip.  
 
3. Application SH/11/381 (KCC/SH/0381/2011) - Shingle recycling for the 
purpose of flood defence at Dungeness Borrow Pit, Dungeness, Romney 
Marsh; EDF Nuclear Generation Ltd and Environment Agency  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)  Correspondence from the Local Member, Mr D Baker opposing the application 
and setting out an alternative proposal had been circulated to Members of the 
Committee and was also tabled on the day.  
 



 

2 

(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group referred to very recent 
correspondence received from local residents seeking further information on the 
proposed HGV movements and hours of working.  They also referred to a meeting of 
New Romney TC’s Planning and Environment Committee meeting on 25 September 
2013 at which many additional concerns were noted that did not feature in the 
committee report and where it was resolved that the Environment Agency be 
requested to review the proposed planning application as a matter of urgency and 
thereafter report back to their committee. It was noted that the E.A. had not yet 
responded to their concerns as requested.   
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group also reported very recent 
correspondence received from objectors stating firstly that the operation would have 
more significant effects and greater impacts than the applicants’ suggest on this 
fragile Natura 2000 site which is protected by the Habitats Regulations and the 
Authority’s own planning policies, where the site is internationally important for its 
physiographical, flora and fauna; and secondly that no detailed cost assessment had 
been undertaken.  
 
(4)  Mr Tony Hills addressed the Committee on behalf of the Town Councils of 
Lydd and New Romney in opposition to the application. Mrs Pat Brazier from Camber 
PC spoke in support.  Mr Martin Ingham (Dungeness Residents Association) and Mr 
Ken Thomas (Dungeness Fishermen’s Association) spoke in opposition to the 
application. Mr Terry Preston (Defend Our Coast Association) spoke in support. Mr 
Andrew Pearce (Environment Agency) spoke in reply on behalf of the applicants.  
 
(5)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were carried by 13 votes to 4 with 1 abstention.  
 
(6)  Mr J M Wedgbury requested, pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.26 (3) 
that his vote in support of the recommendations be recorded.  
 
(7)  RESOLVED that subject to the satisfactory completion (within 6 months of the 

resolution - unless otherwise agreed by the Head of Planning Applications 
Group) of a Legal Agreement to secure the Draft Heads of Terms (as set out 
in Appendix D of the report) permission be granted to the application subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering shingle recycling ceasing after 12 
years; the development being carried out as permitted; restrictions on the 
annual volumes of shingle (as set out in paragraphs 14 and 17 of the report);  
a restriction on hours of operation to between 0800 and 1600 hours on 
Mondays to Fridays only, with no working at weekends; a requirement that no 
operations take place outside of the period of October to March; daily vehicle 
numbers in Year 1 being restricted to 70 daily vehicle movements (i.e. 
35in/35out) (which would reduce in year 2 and from year 3 thereafter); all 
vehicles, fencing and welfare facilities being removed from site upon 
completion of extraction operations in March each year; vehicles travelling in a 
convoy at a speed restriction of no more than 10mph; Warning signs being 
erected warning pedestrians of shingle vehicles operating in the area; 
measures being in place to ensure no vehicle and pedestrian conflict (and 
being monitored thereafter); vibration at the closest residential premises to 
Dungeness Road not exceeding a VDVday of 0.4 ms-1.75 when measured 
and assessed in accordance with BS 6472; noise emanating from all plant 
associated with the shingle extraction and vehicles using the haul road not 



 

3 

resulting in an increase in ambient noise level of 3 dB or more at any 
residential property (the applicant demonstrating that this condition is achieved 
through onsite measurements within one month of operation, and monitoring 
being undertaken every 3 months thereafter, with the methodology for such 
monitoring being agreed with the Minerals Planning Authority);  the total 
combined number of HGVs accessing or leaving the site being restricted to a 
maximum of nine movements in any one hour between 08:00 and 16:00 
hours; the applicants carrying out a pre and post survey of the Dungeness 
Estate Road each year, and making good any repairs; a temporary shingle 
bund being constructed when operating within 210m of property A1; working 
areas and site compounds being maintained at all times; and extracted areas 
being left undisturbed following the extraction in the winter months to allow 
them to naturally replenish; 

 
4. Application DA/13/1491 (KCC/DA/0226/2013) - Temporary consent (5 
years) for the operation of a construction and recycling facility for concrete 
and road base planings and ancillary plant storage areas, reception 
weighbridge office and parking at Eastern Quarry, off Watling Street, 
Swanscombe; OCL Regeneration  
(Item C2) 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the standard time limit for implementation (3 years from 
the date of decision); the operation ceasing no later than 5 years from the date of the 
permission; the development being carried out set out in the approved plans; hours of 
operation  being restricted to 0600 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and 0600 to 
1200 on Saturdays with no operating hours on Sundays or Bank Holidays, with 
essential deliveries of waste awaiting recycling at night time; the number of vehicle 
movements being restricted to no more than 10 HGV movements per day (5 in and 5 
out),  8 car movements from staff vehicles (4 in and 4 out) and 1 LGV per day;  a limit 
on the annual throughput to 40,000 tonnes per annum; the submission of a detailed 
surface water drainage scheme to accommodate mitigation of potential impacts on 
groundwater;  the retention of parking spaces for vehicles and covered cycle spaces; 
the safeguarding of vehicle turning areas; the provision of loading/unloading and 
turning space for construction vehicles within the site during the construction period; 
stockpile heights being limited to 6m; parking for visitors and staff on site during 
construction; a detailed scheme of wheel wash facilities for the construction period 
(including methods for washing the underside of vehicles; details of any surface 
alterations with an agreed timescale for restoration prior to the use ceasing; and the 
sheeting of all vehicles delivering waste and exporting processed material.  
 
5. Proposal CA/13/2232 (KCC/CA/0322/2013) - Two classroom extension at 
Joy Lane Primary School, Joy Lane, Whitstable; KCC Property and 
Infrastructure Services  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the receipt of 
correspondence from Mrs J Law, the local City Councillor, raising concern on behalf 
of local residents to the proposal on access and transport grounds.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 

including conditions covering the standard time limit for commencement of the 



 

4 

development (3yrs); the development being carried out in accordance with the 
permitted details; details of external materials being submitted for prior 
approval; details of external lighting being submitted for prior approval; 
protection of those trees to be retained during construction works; the 
submission of an updated School Travel Plan prior to occupation, including 
targets for reduced car usage and initiatives to highlight to parents/carers the 
impact of inappropriate parking and general highway safety issues; hours of 
working during construction and demolition being restricted to between 0800 
and 1800 Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on 
Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; the submission 
of a construction management strategy, including access, parking and 
circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to 
construction and demolition operations; and the measures to be employed to 
prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway as a result of 
construction activity. 

 
 
6. Proposal TW/13/2659 (KCC/TW/0278/2013) - Single storey classroom 
building, reception block, extension to staff and hall facilities, and additional 
car parking  at St Mark's CE Primary School, Ramslye Road, Tunbridge Wells; 
KCC Education and Learning Services  
(Item D2) 
 
RESOLVED that the proposal be referred to the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government and that subject to his decision, permission be granted to the 
proposal subject to conditions, including conditions covering the standard time limit 
for commencing the proposed development; the development being carried out in 
accordance with the permitted details; the submission of details of all construction 
materials to be used externally; the submission of a scheme of landscaping, including 
details of species, source, location of saplings to be planted as well as the mitigation 
and visual impact information to be provided, and the implementation and 
maintenance of hard surfacing;  the submission of a Tree Protection Plan and an 
Arboricultural Method Statement; the planting of replacement trees for the ones lost 
as a result of the development; the submission of measures to protect those trees 
that are to be retained; the submission of details of the slope around the new netball 
court; the submission of mitigation measures for potentially roosting, foraging and 
commuting bats; external lighting being designed to have minimal impact on any 
bats; investigation of the creation of additional habitat features around the northern 
and western site boundaries; the proposed development according with the 
recommendations of the ecology survey; no tree removal taking place during the bird 
breeding season; parking and turning provision being provided as shown on the 
submitted drawings; the submission of details of hard standing areas around the side 
gates; the submission of details of cycle and scooter parking; the submission of a 
revised School Travel Plan; hours of working during construction being restricted to 
between the hours of 0800 and 1800 Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 
0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; the 
measures to be taken to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public 
highway; and the submission of a Construction Management Plan, including access, 
parking and circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to 
construction operations. 
 
 



 

5 

7. County matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b) County Council developments;  
 

(c) Screening opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) regulations 2011; and  

 
(d) Scoping opinions under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 

Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None).  
 
 


